

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAJA'EE FATIHAH,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD NEAL (d.b.a. Save Yourself Survival
and Tactical Gun Range) and NICOLE
MAYHORN NEAL (d.b.a. Save Yourself
Survival and Tactical Gun Range),

Defendants.

No. 6:16-cv-00058-JHP

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. Plaintiff Belongs to an Organization with Substantial Ties to Terrorism.....4

B. Plaintiff Came to Defendants’ Range Armed with Military Weapons, a Recording Device, and an Agenda to Create a Disturbance and a Controversy.....6

C. Defendants Do Not Have a Policy to Unlawfully Discriminate9

ARGUMENT 12

I. Defendants’ Gun Range Is Not a “Place of Public Accommodation” 12

II. Defendants’ Protected Speech Cannot Serve as a Basis for Civil Liability 16

III. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Standard Operating Procedure of Discrimination..... 17

IV. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue His Claims..... 18

V. Plaintiff Failed to State a Claim under State Law and this Court Has No Jurisdiction to Hear this Claim because Plaintiff Failed to Exhaust His Statutory Remedies20

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144 (1970).....19

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....19

Atkinson v. Halliburton Co.,
905 P.2d 772 (Okla. 1995).....20, 21

Bray v. RHT, Inc.,
748 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990).....19

Brooks v. Collis Foods, Inc.,
365 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....19

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980).....16

City of L.A. v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....19

Concord Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Mass. Com. Against Discrimination,
402 Mass. 716; 524 N.E.2d 1364 (1988).....16

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....16

Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1960).....15

Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc.,
456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006)14, 15

Durham v. Red Lake Fishing & Hunting Club, Inc.,
666 F. Supp. 954 (W.D. Tex. 1987).....16

Evans v. Seaman,
452 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1971)16

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....17

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....18

Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.,
391 F.2d 86 (5th Cir. 1967)14

Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.,
394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968)16

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....16, 17

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967)14

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
390 U.S. 400 (1968).....19

Okla. Human Rights Comm’n v. Hotie,
505 P.2d 1320 (Okla. 1973).....20

Priddy v. Shopko Corp.,
918 F. Supp. 358 (D. Utah 1995).....14

Scott v. Young,
421 F.2d 143 (4th Cir. 1970)16

Smith v. YMCA of Montgomery, Inc.,
462 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1972)15

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....2, 16, 17

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....18

Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....18

Thatcher Enters. v. Cache Cnty. Corp.,
902 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1990)20

United States v. Cent. Carolina Bank & Trust Co.,
431 F.2d 972 (4th Cir. 1970)16

<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , No. 3:04-CR-0240-P (N.D. Dall. July 1, 2009)	2
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 563 (1968)	19
<i>United States v. Lansdowne Swim Club</i> , 894 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1990)	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1401	14, 16
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1402	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1502	20, 21
